1	ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04-17-14
2	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY'S CODE OF
3	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, PART II, CHAPTER 101, TO ADD ARTICLE
4 5	VII ESTABLISHING A PROCESS FOR ADDRESS
6	CHANGES
7	
8	WHEREAS, the City of Rollingwood is a General Law Type A City under the statutes of
9	the State of Texas; and
10	
11	WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rollingwood ("City Council") previously
12	established a Code of Ordinances; and
13	
14	WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish a process for approving address changes
15	within the boundaries of the City of Rollingwood.
16	
17	NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
18	ROLLINGWOOD, TEXAS, THAT:
19	CECTION 1 All the share were in a substitute of the term of the state
20	SECTION 1. All the above premises are hereby found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City Council and are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of this
21 22	findings of the City Council and are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of this Ordinance as if copied in their entirety.
23	Ordinance as it copied in their entirety.
24	SECTION 2. The Rollingwood Code of Ordinances Part II, Chapter 101, Buildings and
25	Construction is amended as follows with <u>underlines</u> being additions to the Code and strikethroughs
26	being deletions from the Code:
27	come acronome morn and code.
28	Secs. 101-256 – 101-276. – Reserved.
29	
30	Article VII. – ADDRESSING
31	
32	Sec. 101-277. – Process for addressing
33	
34	A request for addressing or readdressing ("addressing") must follow the procedure
35	established in this Article.
36	
37	<u>101-287 Application</u>
38	
39	(a) An application for addressing must be submitted to the City Administrator
40	containing:
41	<u></u>
42	(1) the current property address;
	(1) the current property address,
43	(2)
44	(2) the proposed address;

45	
46	
47	(3) the reason for the requested addressing; and
48	
49	(4) an official plat of the property.
50	
51	<u>101-288. – Process before the City Council</u>
52	
53	(a) Upon submission of a complete application for addressing, the City
54	Administrator shall place an item on the next City Council meeting to consider the
55	application.
56	
57	(b) The City Council shall review the application and submitted documentation
58	and approve or deny the request for addressing.
59	
60	101-289. – Reporting addressing to the City of Austin
61	
62	Upon approval of an addressing request the City Administrator shall report the
63	change to the City of Austin pursuant to the city's Interlocal Agreement by which
64	the City of Austin maintains the county-wide 9-1-1 addressing database to support
65	9-1-1 emergency service delivery throughout Travis County
66	
67	SECTION 3. All provisions of the ordinances of the City of Rollingwood in conflict with the
68	provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and all other
69 70	provisions of the ordinances of the City of Rollingwood not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
70 71	ordinance shari remain in run roice and effect.
72	SECTION 4. Should any sentence, paragraph, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be
73	adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of
74	this ordinance as a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than the part so decided to be
75	invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall not affect the validity of the Code of Ordinances as a
76	whole.
77	
78	SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and the
79 80	publication of the caption as the law provides.
81	APPROVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Rollingwood, Texas,
82	on the day of, 2024.
83	
84	
85	APPROVED:
86	

Gavin Massingill, Mayor ATTEST: Desiree Adair, City Secretary